

Court of Appeals



State of New York



THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

- against -

CARLOS TORRES,

Defendant-Appellant.

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Robert S. Dean
Katharine Skolnick
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Center for Appellate Litigation
120 Wall Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 577-2523, ext. 501
kskolnick@cfal.org

KATHARINE SKOLNICK
Of Counsel
April 24, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 2

STATUTE INVOLVED..... 2

JURISDICTION AND REVIEWABILITY 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

ARGUMENT 11

POINT I

NEW YORK CITY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE § 19-190[B] IS (A) PREEMPTED BY BOTH THE PENAL LAW AND VEHICLE AND TRAFFIC LAW; AND (B) UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT CRIMINALIZES AN ACT COMMITTED WITHOUT DUE CARE, A CIVIL NEGLIGENCE STANDARD INVOLVING A SIGNIFICANTLY LOWER DEGREE OF CULPABILITY THAN THE TRADITIONAL CATEGORIES OF CRIMINAL MENS REA. . . . 11

A. State Law Preempts Admin. Code § 19-190(b). 11

1. Because the Penal Law Provides for Exclusive Categories of Mens Rea, the Due Care Standard Adopted by the City Council Was Preempted by State Law...... 11

2. The Due Care Provision Is Also Preempted by the Vehicle and Traffic Law...... 22

B. The Administrative Code Provision Expressly Employs a Due Care Mental State, a Constitutionally Impermissible Standard for Criminal Liability. 24

POINT II
BY NOT ADVISING MR. TORRES OF THE LENGTH OF THE
TERM OF HIS CONDITIONAL DISCHARGE, THE COURT
VIOLATED HIS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS. U.S. CONST.
AMEND. XIV; N.Y. CONST. ART. I, § 6. 29

CONCLUSION. 33

WORD-COUNT CERTIFICATION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<u>Brady v. United States</u> , 297 U.S. 742 (1970)	29
<u>Cracco v. Vance</u> , 376 F.Supp.3d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	20
<u>Elonis v. United States</u> , 135 S.Ct. 2001 (2015)	24–25
<u>Morissette v. United States</u> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).	18, 24
<u>Staples v. United States</u> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).	12, 18, 20
Transit Workers Union of Greater New York, et al. v. Bill de Blasio, et al., Stipulated Order of Settlement, 15-cv-2225 (BMC) (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	21
<u>United States v. Freed</u> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971).	18
<u>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</u> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	19

State Cases

Consolidated Edison Co. v. Town of Red Hook, 60 N.Y.2d 99 (1983)	22
In re Polan v. State of New York Ins. Dept., 3 N.Y.3d 54 (2004)	21
<u>In re Woods</u> , 56 A.D.3d 184 (1st Dept. 2008)	19
<u>People v. Angelo</u> , 246 N.Y. 451 (1927)	11, 12
People v. Boutin, 75 N.Y.2d 692 (1990)	13
<u>People v. Burwell</u> , 53 N.Y.2d 849 (1981).	29, 32
<u>People v. Cabrera</u> , 10 N.Y.3d 370 (2008)	26
<u>People v. Catu</u> , 4 N.Y.3d 242 (2005)	5, 29, 30, 32
<u>People v. Conceicao</u> , 26 N.Y.3d 375 (2015)	32
<u>People v. Diack</u> , 24 N.Y.3d 674 (2015).	15
<u>People v. Feingold</u> , 7 N.Y.3d 288 (2006)	16
<u>People v. Ford</u> , 86 N.Y.2d 397(1995)	30
<u>People v. Haney</u> , 30 N.Y.2d 328 (1972)	10, 13, 27

<u>People v. Harnett</u> , 16 N.Y.3d 200 (2011)	30, 32
<u>People v. Ladd</u> , 89 N.Y.2d 893 (1996)	13
<u>People v. Lee</u> , 58 N.Y.2d 491 (1983)	4, 28
<u>People v. Louree</u> , 8 N.Y.3d 541 (2007)	32
<u>People v. M & H Used Auto Parts & Cars, Inc.</u> , 22 A.D.3d 135 (2d Dept. 2005)	15, 19
<u>People v. Montanez</u> , 41 N.Y.2d 53 (1976)	13
<u>People v. Oduro</u> , 126 A.D.3d 523 (1st Dept. 2015)	32
<u>People v. Paris</u> , 138 A.D.2d 534 (2d Dept. 1988)	12
<u>People v. Peque</u> , 22 N.Y.3d 168 (2013)	29, 30
<u>People v. Prescott</u> , 95 N.Y.2d 655 (2001).	19
<u>People v. President & Trustees of Village of Ossining</u> , 238 A.D.684 (1st Dept. 1933)	22
<u>People v. Rosenheimer</u> , 209 N.Y. 115 (1913).	12
<u>People v. Salamon</u> , 54 Misc.3d 960 (Crim. Ct. Kings County 2016)	17, 25
<u>People v. Sandgren</u> , 302 N.Y. 331 (1951)	27
<u>People v. Sanson</u> , 52 Misc.3d 980 (Crim. Ct. Queens County 2016), <u>aff'd on other grounds</u> , 59 Misc.3d 4 (App. Term 2d Dept. 2018)	25
<u>People v. Scala</u> , 26 N.Y.2d 753 (1970)	33
<u>People v. Serrano</u> , 173 A.D.3d 1484 (3d Dept. 2019)	16
<u>People v. Torres</u> , 65 Misc.3d 19 (App. Term 1st Dept. 2019)	10
<u>People v. Tyrell</u> , 22 N.Y.3d 359 (2013)	4, 32, 33
<u>People v. Washington</u> , 54 Misc.3d 802 (Crim. Ct. Kings County 2016).	26
<u>People v. Weckworth</u> , 55 Misc.3d 1210(A) (Crim. Ct. New York County Apr. 17, 2017).	26
<u>People v. Wood</u> , 58 A.D.3d 242 (1st Dept. 2008).	18

<u>People v. Ye</u> , 55 Misc. 3d 1214(A) (Crim. Ct. Queens County 2017)	26-27
<u>Village of Nyack v. Daytop Village, Inc.</u> , 78 N.Y.2d 500 (1991).	15
<u>Zakrzewska v. New School</u> , 14 N.Y.3d 469 (2010).	23

State Statutes

C.P.L. § 450.90(1)	3
C.P.L. § 470.05(2)	4
L.2019, ch. 34, § 1	20
Penal Law Art. 15	passim
Penal Law § 120.25.	16
Penal Law § 15.00(6)	13
Penal Law § 15.05	7, 13, 14, 18
Penal Law § 15.15	15-18
Penal Law § 265.00(15-b)	20
Penal Law § 265.01(1).	20
Penal Law § 65.00	31
Penal Law § 65.05	31, 32
Penal Law § 70.45	31, 32
V.T.L. Art. 35.	22
V.T.L. Art. 39	22
V.T.L. Art. 40.	22
V.T.L. Art. 41.	22
V.T.L. Art. 42.	22
V.T.L. § 1146.	passim
V.T.L. § 1192.	19
V.T.L. § 1600.	7, 22, 23

V.T.L. § 1604 7, 22, 23

Other Authorities

Bartlett Commission Staff Notes, proposed Penal Law § 45.05 14, 16-18
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 6. 25, 29
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 14 12, 21
N.Y. Const. art. IX. 15
New York City Administrative Code § 19-190(b) passim
Noah M. Kazis, Tort Concepts in Traffic Crimes, Comment, 125 Yale L.J. 1131
(Feb. 2016) 25
U.S. Const amend. V 25
U.S. Const amend. XIV 25, 29
